# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6095542

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| AYMERIC SOUDY  | 07/30/2019     |
| CYRIL JEUNE    | 07/30/2019     |
| ARNAUD HYPPIAS | 07/30/2019     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | FCI USA LLC        |  |
|-----------------|--------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 825 OLD TRAIL ROAD |  |
| City:           | ETTERS             |  |
| State/Country:  | PENNSYLVANIA       |  |
| Postal Code:    | 17319              |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16355286 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-646-8000

**Email:** patents EdW@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: EDMUND J. WALSH

Address Line 1: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | A1156.70701US00     |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JENICA L. ROBERTS   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Jenica L. Roberts/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/07/2020          |

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=A115670701US00-ASI-EJW#page1.tif source=A115670701US00-ASI-EJW#page2.tif source=A115670701US00-ASI-EJW#page3.tif

PATENT 506048828 REEL: 052597 FRAME: 0762

source=A115670701US00-ASI-EJW#page4.tif source=A115670701US00-ASI-EJW#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052597 FRAME: 0763

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to FCI USA LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 825 Old Trail Road, Etters, Pennsylvania 17319, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the patent application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 15, 2019 under No. 16/355,286, bearing Attorney Docket No. A1156.70701US00, and entitled HIGH DENSITY ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS, as well as any and all inventions and designs disclosed in the International Application filed on March 15, 2019 under International Application No. PCT/US2019/022548, bearing Attorney Docket No. A1156.70701WO00, and entitled HIGH DENSITY ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS, and in and to the application and all corresponding provisional, nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions and designs; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions and designs, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea; as well as the right to sue in its own name and recover damages for past infringement of any United States Letters Patent and foreign patent, including a reasonable royalty relating to provisional rights under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d) that have attached to any published United States patent application, on the inventions and designs;
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions and designs in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions and designs, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and designs and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and designs and for vesting title to the inventions and designs and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions and designs, in the Assignee;
- Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and foreign patent authorities to issue the Letters Patent or other intellectual property rights, including foreign patents, to the Assignee;

Attorney Docket No. A1156.70701US00

1

7311691.1

- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing application identification information or correct any errors in the application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. A1156.70701US00

2

7311691.1

| <u>Suly</u> 30 <sup>11</sup> 2019<br>Onle | Inventor:<br>Address:<br>Citizenship: | Aymeric Soudy 22 rue de la Felie Francie, 25770 FRANCE France |
|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|
| Witness:                                  | Signature<br>Name:                    | Nacillete aux Jose Farçois                                    |
| Witness:  Tuly 30 fb 2019 Date            | Address:                              | 30110 Bessoncum Viorce                                        |
|                                           | Name:                                 | Gerrhox Vinconk                                               |

Attorney Docket No. A1156.70701US00

7311691.1

3

| <u>ONGOLAS</u><br>Date            | Inventor:<br>Address:<br>2.2.4<br>Citizenship: | Cyril Jeune Clos du Charmol 38 Rue du Charmot Lantenne-Vertiere, 25170 FRANCE France |
|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Witness:  () * ( ) ( ) ( )  Date  | Signature<br>Name:<br>Address:                 | Acrosic (AMY  1 INVASSE DES CHAMPS PRISERET  25000 BESANGON                          |
| Wifiness:<br>○→ / ③ / / ⑤<br>Date | Signature<br>Name:<br>Address:                 | 16 p SPD                                                                             |

PATENT REEL: 052597 FRAME: 0767

Attorney Docket No. A1156.70701US00

| $\bigcirc$ | [3c | 2/302 | Z3.      |
|------------|-----|-------|----------|
| Date       |     |       | <i>.</i> |

Inventor: Amaud Hyppias

Address: 11 rue Pasteur

Fraisans, 39700

FRANCE

Citizenship: France

| Witness: |           | C 3x /*            |
|----------|-----------|--------------------|
| <u> </u> | Signature | <u> </u>           |
|          | Name:     | VIAL Zárbice       |
|          | Address:  | 22B auc 3 (Rudghe  |
|          |           | 25mo serreus signa |
|          |           | RAXE               |

Witness:

Date

Name: 24225 Tooks

Address: SAB Cook And Salar Charles

Attorney Docket No. A1156.70701US00

7311691.1

3

PATENT REEL: 052597 FRAME: 0768